
Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format?

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website

www.shepway.gov.uk

Date of Publication:  Friday, 18 August 2017

Agenda

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee
Date: 29 August 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee

The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public.

Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*:

a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI);
b) other significant interests (OSI);
c) voluntary announcements of other interests.

3.  Minutes

To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 25 July 2017. 

4.  Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee

To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meetings 
held on 18 July 2017. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 August 2017

5.  Home Boarding Licensing Conditions (Dogs)

Report DCL/17/05 outlines amended Conditions for dogs boarded in 
people’s homes. There is a growing number of Home Boarders in the 
District. The existing conditions need to be amended to keep pace with the 
growing popularity of home boarding. The main change is to allow Home 
Boarders to board dogs from more than one family at the same time.

6.  Report from the Head of Planning

Report DCL/17/11 sets out the planning applications that will be 
considered by the Planning and Licensing Committee.

*Explanations as to different levels of interest

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted).

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so.

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as:

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position.

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item

Page 2



Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 25 July 2017

Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 
(Chairman), Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Mrs Mary Lawes, Len Laws, Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, 
Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock and Roger Wilkins (Vice-
Chair)

Apologies for Absence

Officers Present: Kate Clark (Trainee Committee Services Officer), Ben 
Geering (Head of Planning) and Lisette Patching 
(Development Manager)

Others Present:

11. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

12. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.  

13. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman.  

14. Appeals Monitoring Information - 1 October 2016 to 30 June 2017 - 3rd and 
4th Quarter 2016/17 and 1st Quarter 2017/18

Members noted the appeals monitoring information – 1 October 2016 to 30 
June 2017, 3rd and 4th Quarter 2016/17 and 1st Quarter 2017/18.  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 July 2017

15. Report from the Head of Planning

DCL/17/09 sets out the planning application that was considered by the 
Planning and Licensing Committee.  

1.   Y14/0850/SH    Airport Cafe Ashford Road Sellindge

Retrospective application for change of use to lorry park incorporating extension 
of existing parking area and retention of two mobile units for toilet and shower 
facilities.  

Lisette Patching, Development Management Manager, reminded members that 
this application was brought to the Committee in May 2017 it was resolved to 
defer consideration for a request to be made to the applicant to provide details 
of measures to ensure lorries turn left out of the site and that all lorries pre 
book. Members were also advised of comments received from the applicant’s 
agent in relation to the proposed conditions. 

Linda Hedley, Sellindge Parish Council,  spoke on the application.
Mr A J Scott, applicant’s agent, spoke on the application.  

Proposed by Councillor Roger Wilkins 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the amended 
conditions set out at the end of the report and with delegated authority 
given to the Head of Planning to amend the conditions in respect of the 
timing of the required works. 

(Voting: For 6; Against 2, Abstentions 3)

Page 2Page 4



1

Minutes
Licensing Sub-Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 18 July 2017

Present Councillors Mrs Mary Lawes, Michael Lyons and 
Dick Pascoe

Apologies for Absence

Officers Present: Arthur Atkins (Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager), Kate Clark (Trainee Committee Services 
Officer), Nicola Everden (Solicitor) and Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer)

Others Present: Mr Kevin Gibbons and Mrs Epps, applicants
Mrs Sharon Butler, local resident
Councillor Miss Susie Govett, on behalf of applicants

15. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

16. Application for a variation to the premise licence at the Cinque Ports 
Arms, 1 High Street, New Romney, Kent. TN28 8BU

Report DCL/17/07 sets out the facts for the Licensing Committee to consider in 
determining a variation to a premise licence. The licensing committee is the 
Licensing Authority acting in a role formally taken by the Magistrates Court. It is, 
therefore, not appropriate for officers to make additional comments other than in 
the capacity as a Responsible Authority under the legislation of the Licensing 
Act 2003. Therefore there are no comments from Legal, Finance or other 
officers included in this report.

The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented the report to the 
members.

The applicant’s representative, Councillor Miss Susie Govett, spoke in support 
of the application highlighting the successful team behind the pub and the 
investment that they have already put into New Romney. This will encourage 
tourism to the area and the applicants already engage with the community, 

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 18 July 2017

2

young and old and have already met a number of conditions that have been put 
to them.

Memb
[...]
inst 0; Abstentions 0)

Page 2Page 6



Report Number DCL/17/05

To: Planning & Licensing Committee  
Date: 29 August 2017
Status: Non-executive decision  
Head of service: Dr Sarah Robson, Communities

SUBJECT: Home Boarding Licensing Conditions (Dogs)

SUMMARY: This report outlines amended Conditions for dogs boarded in 
people’s homes. There is a growing number of Home Boarders in the District. The 
existing conditions need to be amended to keep pace with the growing popularity 
of home boarding. The main change is to allow Home Boarders to board dogs 
from more than one family at the same time.
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
Committee is asked to agree the recommendations set out below because:

a) Home Boarders have been asking for some time to be allowed to board 
dogs from different families

b) The new conditions will allow small businesses to expand and be more 
sustainable

c) The new conditions are in line with those recommended by Local 
Government Regulation (formerly LACORS) and the majority of other 
Councils have adopted similar conditions

RECOMMENDATIONS:
1. To receive and note report DCL/17/05.
2. To approve the conditions in Appendix 1

This Report will be made 
public on 18 August 2017

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1. BACKGROUND

1.1. Under the Animal Boarding Establishments Act 1963, any person wishing to 
offer, as a business, overnight boarding or day care for other people’s 
animals (dogs or cats), whether in Kennels, a Cattery or in a home 
environment, must obtain a licence from their local authority. The cost of the 
license for one year, for up to 20 animals, is currently £122.

1.2. This year we have issued 24 Animal Boarding Establishment Licenses. An 
increasing number of applications are coming in from home boarders. This is 
where someone chooses to look after other people’s dogs in their own home 
for a fee. Doggy Daycare and overnight boarding are an increasingly popular 
choice for dog owners over traditional boarding kennels.

1.3.
[...]
e details must be made available to the Licensing 
Authority.

Anyone running a boarding establishment must also comply with the 
Animal Welfare Act 2006 and must ensure that the welfare needs of 
animals in their care are met.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



DCL/17/11

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

29th August 2017

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING ON APPLICATIONS

1.  Y16/0439/SH WHITE LION 70 CHERITON HIGH STREET FOLKESTONE 
(Page 23) KENT

Creation of Ex-Servicemen's Home comprising conversion of 
Existing Building, including erection of external stair core, 
and the erection of 5no. Houses with Associated Gardens, 
Parking, and Landscaping

2.  Y17/0461/SH 15 SANDGATE HIGH STREET SANDGATE KENT CT20 
(Page 43) 3BD

Change of use of ground floor commercial unit to a 
residential flat, along with change of use and conversion of 
1st & 2nd floor maisonette to one flat and one maisonette 
together with external alterations.

3.  Y17/0314/SH 65 RADNOR CLIFF FOLKESTONE KENT CT20 2JL
(Page 57)

Construction of two pairs of three-storey, semi-detached 
houses following demolition of existing house and garage.

4.  Y17/0300/SH RADAR STATION DUNGENESS ROAD DUNGENESS 
(Page 75) KENT

Erection of a holiday let following demolition of existing 
structures.

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y16/0439/SH

Location of Site: White Lion 70 Cheriton High Street Folkestone Kent

Development: Creation of Ex-Servicemen's Home comprising 
conversion of Existing Building, including erection of 
external stair core, and the erection of 5 No. Houses 
with Associated Gardens, Parking, and Landscaping

Applicant: Mr Nick Brown
Atlas Cheriton
C/o Designscape Consultancy Limited
1A The Landway
Bearsted
Maidstone
ME14 4BD

Agent: Kingsley Hughes
Designscape Consultancy Limited
1A The Landway
Bearsted
Maidstone
ME14 4BD

Date Valid: 22.04.16

Expiry Date: 22.07.16

Date of Committee: 29.08.17

Officer Contact:   Mrs Wendy Simpson

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be refused for the reasons 
set out at the end of the report.

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application seeks full planning permission for a 40-bed ex-servicemen’s 
home through the conversion of the existing building (White Lion Public 
House) and construction of a related terrace of 5 No. houses as ‘move-on 
units’ fronting Chilham Road, together with the construction of an external 
stair core to the existing building, parking, and landscaping.  The home is to 
provide accommodation for ex-servicemen with the purpose to re-integrate 
them back into civilian life. 

1.2 Officers do not consider this description to accurately reflect the proposal, 
however, have not been able to come to an agreement on an accurate 
description with the applicant.  Members should be aware that Officers 
consider a more accurate description to be: Change of use, extension and 
conversion of public house (use class A4) and the erection of a terrace of 5 
houses in the former gardens to form a 40 room hostel (sui generis use) with 
associated parking and landscaping. Officers have considered the 
application on this basis and the recommendations reflect this description.

Page 23



1.3 The conversion of the existing building, to provide 20-beds and communal 
space, would be enabled by the construction of a four storey external stair 
core (from lower ground floor to second floor) to the eastern side of the 
building with a footprint measuring, at its maximum, approximately 11.2m by 
10m. The stair core would be of a basic ‘square’ form with flat roof.  It is 
proposed to be entirely clad with weatherboard with no openings on the front 
or side elevations and a pedestrian entrance and two small windows on the 
rear, northern elevation.  The conversion would provide: at lower ground 
floor level – residents’ lounge/leisure space, including gymnasium; at ground 
floor level - reception lobby, communal laundry, disabled WC, store, 5 self-
c
[...]
17/0461/SH

Location of Site: 15 Sandgate High Street Sandgate Kent CT20 3BD

Development: Change of use of ground floor commercial unit to a 
residential flat, along with change of use and 
conversion of 1st & 2nd floor maisonette to one flat 
and one maisonette together with external alterations.

Applicant: Mr Leo Griggs
11 Meadowbrook
Sandgate
Folkestone
Kent
CT20 3NY

Agent: Mr Leo Griggs
Alliance Building Company Contracts Ltd
Leo Griggs
11 Meadowbrook
Sandgate
Folkestone
Kent
CT20 3NY

Date Valid: 25.04.17

Expiry Date: 20.06.17

Date of Committee: 29.08.17

Officer Contact:   Mr Julian Ling

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report.

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 This application seeks detailed planning permission for the change of use of 
ground floor shop to a residential flat, along with change of use and 
conversion of the first and second floor maisonettes to one flat and one 
maisonette together with external alterations.

1.2  The ground floor flat would be accessed via an entrance off Castle Road to 
the rear and the first and second floor flats would be accessed off a 
communal entrance and staircase to the front of the building off Sandgate 
High Street. Refuse storage is proposed to the rear of the building at ground 
floor level. 

1.3 Concerning the internal layout, the ground floor flat would comprise an 
entrance hallway, two bedrooms, a combined living room and kitchen and a 
bathroom. There is also a basement area which would be used for storage 
purposes. At first floor the second flat would comprise two bedrooms, a 

Page 43



bathroom and combined living room and kitchen. The third unit, a 
maisonette, would be set over the second and third floors and comprise  
three bedrooms (one with an ensuite bathroom), a separate bathroom and 
an external flat roof terrace area facing south on the rear of the building at 
second floor level. The third (top) floor would contain a combin
[...]
.co.uk/
http://www.southernwater.co.uk/
http://www.southernwater.co.uk/
http://www.southernwater.co.uk/
http://www.southernwater.co.uk/
http://www.southernwater.co.uk/
http://www.southernwater.co.uk/


Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Application No: Y17/0314/SH

Location of Site: 65 Radnor Cliff Folkestone Kent CT20 2JL

Development: Construction of two pairs of three-storey, semi-
detached houses following demolition of existing 
house and garage.

Applicant: Mr Ray Field
65 Radnor Cliff
Folkestone
Kent
CT20 2JL

Agent: Mr John Verkaik
JV Chartered Architects
6A Broadfield Road
Folkestone
CT20 2JT

Date Valid: 17.05.17

Expiry Date: 12.07.2017

PEA Date: 05.09.2017

Date of Committee: 29.08.17

Officer Contact:   Mrs Wendy Simpson

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report.

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 The proposal is a full application for the demolition of the existing house and 
garage, the excavation of part of the site and the erection of two pairs of 
semi-detached houses.  The proposed houses would be three storeys 
(including use of the roofspace) and would be south facing onto Radnor Cliff.  
The closest of the houses will be inset by about 2.5m from the western 
boundary of the site and about 1.9m from the eastern boundary.  The gap 
between the two pairs of dwellings would be about 3.65m.  Overall the width 
of the site is about 30m and the depth of the part of the site to be developed 
under this application (as much of the site is covered with protected 
woodland) is about 14.5m from the back edge of the road.

1.2 The design of the houses are intended to reflect a traditional ‘beach hut’ 
appearance and utilises full width glazed balconies at first and second floor 
levels and large areas of floor to ceiling glazing.  The palette of materials 
proposed are ‘ivory’ painted render and Accoya timber cladding (coloured 
differently for each house), grey powder coated alum
[...]
e 
road itself is fairly narrow with double yellow lines along its northern side and 
on street parking to its southern side.  The road provides an access to the 
coastal park and beach, with a small Council controlled car park at its 
terminus.

2.4 The application site lies within the designated settlement of Folkestone, the 
Sandgate High Street Conservation Area and contains trees in the rear 
garden covered by a preservation order. Radnor Cliff is also identified on the 
Local Plan maps as falling within an Area of Special Character and an area 
known for land instability. The site is also within the setting of the adjacent 
Folkestone Leas and Bayle Conservation Area to the east. 

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

3.1 Y08/0864/SH Erection of a terrace of five 3-storey dwellings following 
demolition of existing house and garage. (Refused). The reason for refusal 
reads:

Page 58



“The proposed development, extending across the entire width of the site 
would fail to respect the established spatial character, grain and pattern of 
development along the northern side of Radnor Cliff, characterised by 
views and spaces between buildings to the wooded cliff to the rear.  The 
proposal is considered overly intensive and would result in the 
overdevelopment of the site, a greater visual impact of buildings and the 
loss of important vegetation and is therefore contrary to policies SD1, BE1, 
BE11, BE12 and BE16 of the Shepway District Local Plan Review, policies 
SP1 and QL1 of the Kent and Medway Structure Plan and advice 
contained in the Kent Design Guide, PPS1 and PPS3.”

3.2 90/0560/SH Construction of a double garage and conversion of existing 
garage to study and minor alterations. (Approved) 

4.0 CONSULTATION RESPONSES

4.1 Sandgate Parish Council 

Objection in relation to land instability matters and a lack of front gardens 
being out of character with Radnor Cliff. 

4.2 Building Control Officer

If granted planning permission a condition is required in r
[...]
existing vegetation, important skylines and the visual 
impact of buildings in terms of scale.

8.13 The proposed houses are of a scale and height that are in keeping with the 
street scene and retain gaps between the buildings ensuring the wooded 
escarpment to the rear can be viewed.  This is considered be in keeping 
with the character of this part of the Area of Special Character and as such 
there are no objections on these grounds either. As such it is considered 
that the previous reason for refusal has been overcome and that the 
proposal would now respect the ‘established spatial character, grain and 
pattern of development along the northern side of Radnor Cliff, 
characterised by views and spaces between buildings to the wooded cliff to 
the rear’.  

Page 62



8.14 Planning conditions have been recommended to ensure the materials used 
are of a high quality and that the trees in the woodland are protected both 
during and following construction. It is also recommended that permitted 
development rights to extend these dwellings be removed, to ensure that 
any future additions represent high quality design and preserve 
neighbouring living conditions. 

8.15 Additional tree survey information was submitted to support the application 
and concluded that no tree protection measures are required for the 
woodland. This position has not been accepted by the Council who will 
require the woodland to be protected throughout the period of works to 
develop the site. Although it is recognised that there is no opportunity to 
plant significant trees in the level garden area, it is considered that natural 
regeneration of coppice woodland to the north of the retaining wall should be 
possible.

Neighbouring Amenity

8.16 Policy SD1 of the Shepway District Local Plan Review and the NPPF 
(paragraph 17) require that consideration should be given to the residential 
amenities of both neighbouring properties and future occupiers of a 
development.

8.17 The floor area
[...]
en areas, neighbours amenities 
and location within a conservation area.

16 Notwithstanding drawings 1605-11 and 1605-12 the garden walls/garden 
ground level, forward of the houses hereby approved, shall be no higher 
than 0.75m above the level of the carriageway surface of Radnor Cliff and 
planting in these areas shall be maintained at a height no greater than 
1.05m above the level of the carriageway of Radnor Cliff.

Reason: To ensure adequate vision between highway users and cars using 
the parking areas and for vehicles exiting the parking areas.

17 No external lighting shall be installed on the land in the rear/side gardens of 
the dwellings hereby approved without the prior submission to and 
approval of details by the Local Planning Authority. The installation of any 
external lights shall only be in accordance with the approved details.

Reason: In order to reduce light pollution and prevent disturbance of 
wildlife, and bats in particularly.

18 Clearance of vegetation and removal of trees is not to take place during 
bird breeding season (between March and August in any one year).

Reason: In order to ensure that the ecological and biodiversity interests of 
the site are safeguarded.

Decision of Committee

Page 73



Page 74



Application No: Y17/0300/SH

Location of Site: Radar Station Dungeness Road Dungeness Kent

Development: Erection of a holiday let following demolition of 
existing structures.

Applicant: Ms Fiona Naylor
The Naylor Marlow Partnership
63 Gee Street
London
ECV1 3RS

Agent: Mr Julien Kiefer
MS-DA
Hackney Downs Studios
South Yellow Hall
Amhurst Terrace
London
E8 2BT
UK

Date Valid: 22.05.17

Expiry Date: 17.07.17

Date of Committee: 29.8.17

Officer Contact:   Mr Paul Howson

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report.

1.0 THE PROPOSAL

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a holiday let 
following demolition of the existing structu
[...]
Jointon 
Road site, as shown on the Proposals Map.

FTC9 - Criteria for the development of land adjoining Hotel Burstin 
as shown on the Proposals Map.

FTC11 - Criteria for the redevelopment of the Stade (East) site, as 
shown on the Proposals Map.

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



SHEPWAY DISTRICT COUNCIL
PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 29 AUGUST 2017

Declarations of Lobbying

Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below: 

Application No: Type of Lobbying

Y16/0439/SH  White Lion                                                       .............................

Y17/0461/SH  Sandgate HS                                                   ............................

Y17/0314/SH  Radnor Cliff                                                     ............................

Y17/0300/SH  Radar Stn                                                       ..............................

SIGNED: ................................................

When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting.

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	5 Home Boarding Licensing Conditions (Dogs)
	App 1 SDC Animal Home Boarding Conditions_Final Draft

	6 Report from the Head of Planning
	1. 16-0439 - White Lion
	2. 17-461 - 15 Sandgate High Street
	3. 17-0314 - 65 Radnor Cliff
	4. 17-0300 - Radar Station
	Development Policies 2013 onwards
	Lobbying Form




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes
Planning and Licensing Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 29 August 2017

Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 
(Chairman), Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, Len Laws, 
Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, Ian Meyers (In place of Mrs 
Mary Lawes), Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock, 
Damon Robinson (In place of Miss Susie Govett), 
Russell Tillson and Roger Wilkins (Vice-Chair)

Apologies for Absence Councillor Miss Susie Govett and Councillor Mrs Mary E 
Lawes

Officers Present: Arthur Atkins (Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager), David Campbell (Development Management 
Team Leader), Adrian Hammond (Housing Strategy 
Manager), Paul Howson (Senior Planning Officer), Lisette 
Patching (Development Manager), Wendy Simpson 
(Senior Planning Officer) and Jemma West (Senior 
Committee Services Officer)

16. Declarations of Interest

Councillors Pascoe declared an interest in that he worked with the applicant in 
his previous capacity as Chairman of Oportunitas with regard to Y17/0461/SH 
(15 Sandgate High Street, Sandgate, CT20 3BD).

Councillors  Wilkins and Martin declared an interest with regard to Y17/0461/SH 
(15 Sandgate High Street, Sandgate, CT20 3BD),  in that they were on the 
Board of Oportunitas.   

Councillor Tillson also declared an interest with regard to Y17/0461/SH (15 
Sandgate High Street, Sandgate, CT20 3BD), in that he was acquainted with 
the applicant due to his role as secretary to a political party. 

Councillor Lyons also declared an interest with regard to Y17/0461/SH (15 
Sandgate High Street, Sandgate, CT20 3BD), in that the applicant was a 
personal friend.   Councillor Lyons left the Chamber during the consideration of 
this item, and refrained from taking part in the discussions and voting.



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 August 2017

2

17. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman. 

18. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Subject to the amendment of the word ‘bare’ to ‘bear’ at the end of paragraph 
six, the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 

19. Home Boarding Licensing Conditions (Dogs)

Report DCL/17/05 outlined amended Conditions for dogs boarded in people’s 
homes. There was a growing number of Home Boarders in the District. The 
existing conditions needed to be amended to keep pace with the growing 
popularity of home boarding. The main change was to allow Home Boarders to 
board dogs from more than one family at the same time.

Mr Atkins, the Principal Environmental Health Officer, responded to issues 
raised by the Committee Members and made points including the following:

 The level of insurance was set at the same level as other Local Authority 
Licenses.

 Officers carried out annual inspections of sites and would assess them 
for their size and suitability prior to setting a maximum number of dogs.  

 The Kennel Club were not consulted with regard to Home Boarding, and 
were only involved when considering the Breeding of Dogs Act. 

 In respect of noise nuisance, annual inspections would also take into 
consideration the proximity of neighbours and how the dogs were taken 
care of.  If there were noise issues, the number of dogs could be 
restricted on this basis. 

 Environmental Protection had the ability to deal with statutory nuisance 
complaints regarding noisy dogs in private dwellings. 

Proposed by Councillor Pascoe,
Seconded by Councillor Wilkins; and 

RESOLVED: 

1. That report DCL/17/05 be received and noted.
2. That the conditions set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 

(Voting figures: 12 for; 0 against; 0 abstentions). 

20. Report from the Head of Planning



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 August 2017

3

Report DCL/17/11 set out the planning applications that were considered by the 
Planning and Licensing Committee.

1.  Y16/0439/SH WHITE LION, 70 CHERITON HIGH STREET, 
FOLKESTONE 

Creation of Ex-Servicemen's Home comprising conversion of Existing Building, 
including erection of external stair core, and the erection of 5no. Houses with 
Associated Gardens, Parking, and Landscaping.

Mrs Simpson advised on a representation received from Folkestone Town 
Council outlining their concerns in respect of the application, which had been 
circulated to Committee Members prior to the meeting. 

Cllr Peter Gane, ward member, spoke on the application
Kingsley Hughes, applicants agent, spoke on the application

Proposed by Councillor Ewart-James, 
Seconded by Councillor Tillson; and 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in the Report by the 
Head of Planning. 

(Voting figures: 12 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 

2.  Y17/0461/SH 15 SANDGATE HIGH STREET, SANDGATE, CT20 
3BD

Change of use of ground floor commercial unit to a residential flat, along with 
change of use and conversion of 1st & 2nd floor maisonette to one flat and one 
maisonette together with external alterations.

Proposed by Councillor Wilkins,
Seconded by Councillor Robinson; and 

RESOLVED: 

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end 
of the report by the Head of Planning.

(Voting figures: 11 for, 0 against, 0 abstention).

(Councillor Lyons left the Chamber during consideration of this item). 

3.  Y17/0314/SH 65 RADNOR CLIFF, FOLKESTONE, CT20 2JL

Construction of two pairs of three-storey, semi-detached houses following 
demolition of existing house and garage.

Ms K Hegarty, local resident, spoke against the application, 



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 August 2017

4

The Committee Members discussed the proposals and raised various concerns, 
including the following:

 The original house was attractive and it seemed a shame to demolish it. 

 Who would monitor to ensure conditions were adhered to?

 The property would need pile-driving to ensure stability, which could 
damage the neighbouring home.

 Although there was a nearby public car park, this would become 
crowded.

 Applying conditions was not a sufficient way to deal with land slippage 
concerns. 

 The property was not in-keeping with neighbouring houses, and the 
development would lead to over-intensifying of the land. 

 The road was narrow, and with parking on both sides of the road, 
emergency services access was a concern. 

Miss Patching, Development Management Manager, responded to issues 
raised and made points including the following:

 Officers were responsible for monitoring conditions. 

 The Kent County Council Ecologist was consulted.  No measures were 
required but she had suggested a condition that if the development was 
not carried out within two years, a new survey would be required. 

 Kent Highways protocol meant that they did not comment on 
developments of this nature on an unclassified road. 

 Each property within the development had provision for two parking 
spaces, which met Kent Highway Standards.  There was also a public 
car park nearby. 

 Although three storey, the proposed development would still be a similar 
height to the surrounding properties. 

 The Building Control Officer had been consulted, and had felt that it was 
safe to develop the site. 

 The previous decision to refuse the application had been based on the 
fact that the development extended across the whole of the site, and 
failed to respect the character of the area in terms of the views through 
the site to the wooded hillside behind the buildings.  The new application 
had addressed this in that there were views between each house. 

As a result of the issues they had raised the Committee Members did not 
support the officer recommendation set out in the report, as they felt the 
development was too much development  for the site, was inappropriate for the 
area and were concerned about loss of trees.  



Planning and Licensing Committee - 29 August 2017

5

The Committee took a short adjournment to the meeting, to allow officers to 
consult planning policy documents further. 

Proposed by Councillor Robinson, 
Seconded by Councillor Laws; and 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be refused for the proposed development as the 
increased mass and bulk of buildings on the site, would fail to respect the 
established spatial character, grain and pattern of development along the 
eastern end of the north side of Radnor Cliff which is characterised by larger 
detached properties and a more spacious feel to the frontages. The proposal 
was considered overly intensive and would result in over development of the 
site, a greater visual impact of buildings and the loss of important protected 
trees to the rear and open front gardens bounded by low boundary walls, which 
would erode the existing character and rhythm of this important entrance into 
the Coastal Park. As such it was contrary to saved policies SD1, BE1, BE16 
and BE17 of the Shepway District Local Plan Review and Sandgate Design 
Principle SDS 5 of the Sandgate Design Statement which requires development 
to be appropriate to, among other things, the scale and boundary treatments of 
its Character Areas, in this case the Radnor Cliff Character Area.

(Voting: 6 for; 5 against; 1 abstention). 

4.  Y17/0300/SH RADAR STATION, DUNGENESS ROAD, 
DUNGENESS 

Erection of a holiday let following demolition of existing structures.

Sarah Newman, local resident, spoke against the application 
Mike Golding, local resident, spoke in support of the application
Brian Johnson, the applicant’s agent, spoke on the application

Proposed by Councillor Wilkins; 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and 

RESOLVED:

That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at the end 
of the report by the Head of Planning. 

(Voting figures: 10 for, 1 against, 1 abstention). 


